Reminder: INTEGRITY (MMP) Medicare Requirements

Q: What is the purpose of this notification?

A: Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island (Neighborhood) is reminding
providers of certain Medicare requirements applicable to their organization due to its
participation in INTEGRITY (MMP), Neighborhood’s Medicare-Medicaid duals
health plan..

Q: Do providers need to take any action?

A: No, there is no action necessary nor does the notice change providers’ contracts

with Neighborhood.

Q: What lines of business does this impact?

A: This update impacts INTEGRITY (MMP) line of business.

Q: Where can providers find more information on these Medicare
requirements?

A: Providers can refer to the Code of Federal Regulations for more information.

Reminder: Sterilization Consent Form for Medicaid Members

Q: What is the purpose of this notification?

A: Neighborhood is reminding providers they must adhere to federal regulations
regarding sterilization procedures for Medicaid members. It is mandatory that these

members complete a consent form at least 30 days prior to undergoing any
sterilization procedure.


https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-42%2Fchapter-IV%2Fsubchapter-B%2Fpart-422&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363686507%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CJf7mhxUX5tfURF29zj4wAkqXxYLzZma2O1w88l3pxE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ecfr.gov%2Fcurrent%2Ftitle-42%2Fchapter-IV%2Fsubchapter-B%2Fpart-422&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363713324%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=IZxe9praSWE9IGBSu%2BkeZ3nWG7T3rMdj7NGxzb4VioU%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fopa.hhs.gov%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2F2022-07%2Fconsent-for-sterilization-english-2025.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363741163%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=WIVaBcdKQGwNOWGD%2FQj6om1zckrGVC4TNHv7ErdJsnw%3D&reserved=0

Q: Is this form a requirement at the state level?

A: Yes, this form is considered a regulatory requirement as per the State of Rhode
Island’s Eixecutive Office of Health and Human Services which outlines federally
mandated guidelines and billing requirements.

Q: Does Neighborhood require submission of this consent form?

A: Neighborhood doesn’t currently require submission of the form for claim
processing though it is critical that the form be retained as documentation of
compliance as it may be subject to review in future audits.

Q: Where can providers find more information?

A: Providers should refer to the Physician Services Payment Policy for additional

information.

INTEGRITY (MMP) Line of Business Added to Vitamin D Testing Policy

Q: What is the purpose of this notification?

A: Effective January 1, 2025, Neighborhood’s Vitamin D Testing Payvment Policy will
include the INTEGRITY (MMP) line of business.

Q: What is the Vitamin D Testing Payment Policy?

A: As per the policy, vitamin D blood testing is considered a covered service only if
clinical criteria are met and the test is determined to be a medical necessity.

Q: When was this policy effective?

A: This policy was effective on June 1, 2024, for the Medicaid and Commercial lines
of business.


https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Feohhs.ri.gov%2Fproviders-partners%2Fprovider-manuals-guidelines%2Fmedicaid-provider-manual%2Fphysician%2Fservice-requiring&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363773467%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CnLVzLkBkjp62RQkVtUIHZ8HdrBr2HSsGO6TqEwWmBE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Feohhs.ri.gov%2Fproviders-partners%2Fprovider-manuals-guidelines%2Fmedicaid-provider-manual%2Fphysician%2Fservice-requiring&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363773467%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CnLVzLkBkjp62RQkVtUIHZ8HdrBr2HSsGO6TqEwWmBE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhpri.org%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F11%2FPhysician-Services-Payment-Policy-11.01.24.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363805388%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1GPbqe1txIMevUEubgrZGWzsRGy3NCR%2Bt1Yr%2FcIT10o%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhpri.org%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F10%2FVitamin-D-Testing-Payment-Policy-1.1.25.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363840786%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=n8eTzwifYRpRwygP2N1h1MWmPk7hEc0WA5arofKfI6M%3D&reserved=0

Q: What type of information is included in the policy?

A: The policy includes detailed information to assist providers in determining
eligibility, including specific diagnoses that qualify for the test. Claim submission
instructions, documentation requirements, and coding information are also included.

Process Update: Submitting Coordination of Benefit Information

Q: What is the purpose of this notification?

A: Effective January 1, 2025, providers submitting missing explanation of benefits
(EOB) information must do so through the corrected claim submission process. EOB
adjustments will no longer be accepted through the adjustment process.

Q: What will happen if providers submit an adjustment form with missing
EOB information after January 1, 2025?

A: Adjustment forms submitted after January 1, 2025, will be returned.

Q: Where can providers find more information?

A: Providers should visit Neighborhood’s Claims and Eligibility Information page for

more information.

Changes to Authorization Requirements for Select Services Under Medicaid
and Commercial Lines of Business

Q: What is the purpose of this notification?


https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhpri.org%2Fproviders%2Feligibility-and-claims-information%2F&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363896565%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=2iGoxfC2UFbWy6UFBlks2AbjtVjMTLhMYLclg5GSUco%3D&reserved=0

A: Effective November 1, 2024, select services under Neighborhood’s Medicaid and
Commercial lines of business will no longer require prior authorization.

Q: What services and procedure codes are impact by this update?

A: This update applies to cochlear remapping/reprogramming, cardiac impacts, and
breast reconstruction/mastectomies.

Q: What lines of business will be impacted?

A: This update impacts the Medicaid and Commercial lines of business.

Q: Where can providers find the list of services, procedure codes, and
diagnosis codes being impacted by this update?

A: Provider should refer to the notification for more detailed information.

Q: Where can providers find more information on prior authorization?

A: Provider should refer to prior authorization information page on our website for

more information.

Prior Authorization Requirements Removed for Select Commercial Home
Health Referrals

Q: What is the purpose of this notification?

A: Effective November 1, 2024, Neighborhood will no longer require prior

authorization for select home health care referrals for Commercial members.

Q: What procedure codes and referrals are included in this update?

A:


https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhpri.org%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F11%2FWEB-Changes-to-Authorization-Requirements-for-Medicaid-and-Commercial-Lines-of-Business.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363938936%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ooDDjYvS8lYsqP5dcCHHCvsbsXt%2BGXzSrzZU%2FXyCLEY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhpri.org%2Fproviders%2Fprior-authorization-reference-guide-search-tool%2F&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530363974032%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aBo1kX1POG0ULPU1UMDOqU0bZLbLWgC3ZOfyd57pk8k%3D&reserved=0

Procedure Code Referral

S9097 Home Health Care (Skilled Nursing)
T1030 Home Health Care (Skilled Nursing)
T1031 Home Health Care (Skilled Nursing)
S9127 Home Social Worker Visit

S9128 Home Care Speech Therapy

S9129 Home Care Occupational Therapy
S9131 Home Care Physical Therapy

Q: What lines of business will be impacted?

A: This update impacts the Commercial line of business.

Q: Where can providers find more information on prior authorization?

A: Provider should refer to prior authorization information page for more

information.

Changes to Acupuncture Coverage for Commercial Members

Q: What is the purpose of this notification?

A: Effective November 1, 2024, Neighborhood is updating its coverage guidelines
for acupuncture services for Commercial members. Prior authorization for
acupuncture services related to select diagnoses will be removed and replaced with a
service limit of 12 visits per calendar year.


https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhpri.org%2Fproviders%2Fprior-authorization-reference-guide-search-tool%2F&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530364004206%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FO%2BhsWYSGktnXVt4aj72gUKqIkki%2BFc8G7lGgypRNo4%3D&reserved=0

Q: What diagnoses and diagnosis codes are impacted by this update?

A:

Diagnosis* Applicable Diagnosis Code
Chronic Lower Back Pain M54.16 to M54.18, M54.3 to M54.59
Migraines G43 to G43.E19

Fibromyalgia M79.7

Q: What lines of business will be impacted?

A: This update impacts the Medicaid and Commercial lines of business.

Q: Where can providers find more information on prior authorization?

A: Provider should refer to prior authorization information page for more

information.


https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nhpri.org%2Fproviders%2Fprior-authorization-reference-guide-search-tool%2F&data=05%7C02%7Calippa%40nhpri.org%7C20ff7ef5ef0d48e96a4108dcfd18d2d2%7C55e096bca4044b1580cddc4cca6a5e64%7C0%7C0%7C638663530364031925%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XU5rRuSBthue%2FiB4qvWZcLt%2Fh4fsKb92LJGWlkCkcfs%3D&reserved=0

